
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad 
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk  

No. NEPRA/RJTRF- I 00/MFPA//I/ April 7, 2021 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company 
Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 
Faisalabad 

2. Chief Executive Officer, 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd. 
565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road, 
Gujranwala 

3. Chief Executive Officer, 
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
WAPDA Offices Complex, 
Hussainabad, Hyderabad 

4. Chief Executive Officer 
Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad. 

5. Chief Executive Officer, 
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
22-A, Queens Road, 
Lahore 

6. Chief Executive Officer 
Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd. 
MEPCO Headquarter, 
Khanewal Road, Multan 

7. Chief Executive Officer, 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
WAPDA House, Shami Road, 
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar 

8. Chief Executive Officer 
Quetta Electric Supply Company 
Zarghoon Road, Quetta 

9. Chief Executive Officer, 
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. 
Administration Block, 
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur, 

10 Chief Executive Officer 
Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company 
Limited (TESCO) 
Room No. 213, 1" Floor, WAPDA House, 
Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma,Peshawar 

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the month of 
February 2021 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof 

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the decision of the Authority (07 pages) regarding 
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of 
February 2021 along with its Notification i.e. S.R.O. 451(1)/2021 dated 06.04.2021. 

2. XWD1SCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their 
consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with 
the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts Order the 
concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / def'ing the orders of the Honourable 
Court(s). 

Enclosure: As above (Decision alongwith Notification is 
also available on NEPRA's website) tft '-t 

(Syed Safeer Hussain) 
CC: 

1. Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), 'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 
2. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad. 
3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 
4. Managing Director, PEPCO, 721 - WAPDA House, Lahore. 
5. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore. 
6. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Lahore. 
7. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited, 

Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad. 



Fuel Charges Adjusrinenr for XWDISCOs 
for the in on rh ofFebruary 202) 

DECISION OF TUE AUHORFY IN THFMATER OF FUEL CHARGES ADJUSThIENT 
FOR THE MONTh OF FEBRUARY 2021 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the mechanism! 
formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs 
notified in the official gazette, the Authority has to make adjustments in the approved tariff 
on account of any variations in the fuel charges on a monthly basis. 

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to 
variations in the fuel charges for the month of February 2021, necessary information as to 
the details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from Central Power Purchasing 
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G). 

3. The Authority has reviewed the information provided by CPPA-G seeking monthly fuel 
cost adjustment (FCA) and due diligence is done accordingly. From perusal of the 
information provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost fbr the month of February 2021 
is Rs.4.7987/kWh, against the reference fuel Cost component of Rs.4.1414/kWlh, which has 
been worked proportionately, based on the fuel references as indicated in the Annexure-
IV of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-WAI'DA DISCOs for the FY 2017-18 (which 
remained notified till February 11, 2021) and for the FY 2019-20 (notified w.e.f. February 
12,2021), The actual fuel charges, as reported by CPPA-G, for the month of February 2021 
increased by Rs.0.6573/kWh (Annex-I), compared to the reference fuel charges of 
Rs.4.1414/kWh as mentioned above. 

4. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation 
is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the 
basis of a mechanismlformula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff 
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice 
and to arrive at an informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the 
matter. The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the 
proposed adjustments, in the approved tariff, were published in newspapers on March 19, 
2021 and also uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned stakeholders. 

5. The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on March 20, 2021 at NEPRA Tower, 
Ataturk Avenue (East), G-5!l, Islamabad through zoom. The date of hearing was mentioned 
in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's website, 
whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments! objections from any 
interested/affected person were invited. Separate notices were also Sent to the interested / 
affected parties. 

6. On the date fixed for hearing, representatives from CPPA-G, National Power Control 
Center (NPCC), NTDC, Media and General Public were present. However, no 
representation was made from WA1'DA Power l'rivatization Organization (WPPO), Sui 
Southern Gas Company Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL), 
Ministry of Energy and Ministry of Finance despite serving the meeting notice. 

7. From the data provided by CPPA-G, the Authority observed that fuel cost of Nandipur 
power plant has not been claimed by CPPA-G as per the Authority's approved rates. 
Accordingly, the same has been adjusted downward in line with the Authority's approved 
rates for the month of February 2021, as detailed below; 



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs 
for the month of Februaiy 2021 

 

Fuel Cost as per 
Fuel Cost claimed 

Power Producej Energy kWh 
by CPPA-G Rs. 

Authori5 approved 
rates Rs. 

Adjustment Rs. 

Nandipur 800.000 8.841,676 8.146000 (695,676) 

     

8. Similarly, CPPA-G also claimed an amount of Rs.67.681 million on account of previous 
adjustments for the month of February 2021. The same has been verified and included in 
the monthly FCAs of February 2021. 

9. As per the data submitted by CPPA-G, XWDISCOs purchased 13.3 GWh from Captive 
Power Plants (CPPs) during February 2021, for which CPPA-G provided actual details of 
energy purchased from these plants. According to the details provided by CPPA-G, the 
actual fuel cost of this energy is Rs.62.65418 million. However, the same as per the NEPRA 
approved mechanism, works out as Rs.62.6535 million and the same has been considered 
while determining the FCA of February 2021. 

10. During the hearing the Authority also observed that, prima facie, certain efficient power 
plants were not fully utilized and instead energy from costlier RFO/HSD based power plants 
was generated to the tune of over Rs.920 million during the month of February 2021. The 
Authority has been directing NPCC/NTDC & CPPA-G repeatedly to provide complete 
justification in this regard, to the satisfaction of the Authority and submit complete details 
for deviation from Economic Merit Order (EMO), showing hourly generation along-with 
the financial impact for deviation from EMO, if any, and the reasons, thereof. 

11. NPCC/NTDC during the hearing, explained operation of power plants on RFO, however, 
the Authority observed that an in-house analysis has also been carried out, to work out the 
financial impact due to deviation from EMO based on the information submitted by NPCC. 
As per the in-house analysis/ workings carried out, the net amount deductible, on 
provisional basis, from the overall claim due to deviation from EMO due to underutilization 
of efficient power plants works out as Rs.106.52 million. The Authority has decided not to 
allow this amount in the instant FCA, until NPCC/ NTDC and CPPA-G provide the 
required details along-with complete justification in this regard to the satisfaction of the 
Authority. Further CPPA-G/NPCCfNTDC is also directed as under; 

I. System Operator shall report to CPPA-G, within 24hours, dispatch of generation 
plant(s) out of merit order along with reasons thereof. The copy of the report shall 
be sent to NEPRA simultaneously. 

11. CPPA-G shall scrutinize the above mentioned dispatch report in terms of 
Scheduling and Dispatch Code (SDC) of Grid Code and prepare a report which shall 
comprise of; 

a. all dispatch deviation from merit order; 

b. the plants available but not dispatched ; and 

c. Dispatch deviation justified or unjustified in terms of SDC of Grid 
Code along-with their financial impact. 

III. CPPA-G shall share the report with the system operator and also submit it to 
NEPRA at the time of filing of monthly fuel price adjustment request. 

12. Accordingly, the Authority has calculated the fuel cost for the month of February 2021, 
after accounting for the aforementioned adjustments, and including costs arising out due to 
application of various factors, as provided in the respective PPAs of the Power Producers 



Tauseef H. Faro 
Chairman 

3 

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs 
for the month of February 2021 

and claimed by CPPA-G in its FCA request. Here it is pertinent to mention that the amount 
arising out due to application of PPA factors, for the six RFO based IPPs, incorporated under 
2002 Power Policy, is being allowed on provisional basis and shall be subject to adjustment, 
based on the final outcome of the ongoing suo moro proceedings against RFO based IPPs. 

13. NTDCL, reported T&T losses of 251.79 GWh i.e. 3.33% based on energy delivered on 
NTDCL system during February 2021. The same has however been verified as 3.3056%. 
Therefore, for working out the FCA of February 2021, T&T losses of 250.31 GWh have been 
considered. 

14. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and 
assessed an increase of Rs.0.6416IkWh (Annex-I!) in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs 
on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of February 2021 as per the 
following details: 

Actual Fuel Charge Component for February 2021 Rs.4.7830/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.4.1414/kWh 

Fuel Price Variation for the month of February 2021-Increase Es.0.6416/kWh 

15. In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as referred in 
Para 14 above; 

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers. 

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the 
consumers in the month of February 2021. 

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of February 2021 in the 
billing month of April 2021; and 

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwiths - 'ing this order. 

AUTHORiTY 

Rafique Ahmeci\ 
Member 

Rehmatull. aloch 
Member 

/7 



8 
w 
0 U 'a 
4 

II 

I 
E 

0 U 

I 

4 

a 

a 

8 8 

I 

8 

8 

.4! .S! 

8 

'a 



U 

• • 

I 
I L 

LF II 

!. 

I 
II 
I II IF j I I 

ii 
I 

• ••.. 

i 

• 

- I 

I IL 

. 

I 

I 

. I 

I 

I 

,fl
.,U

2
3L.' 

,o
&

o
U

fl9
•t 

.1 .1  

I 

2503
 a

2d
 2420.1. 

.. F • .•• 

L I I 

.1 I • . . •• 

I  

I 

'•l 

II 

II 

I 

FL 
• 1 • i 

I
I 

I I 

• .1 

I 

. 

I I 

•• 

I 

Il 

IJ 

I 

••• I• 

II 

ii I I II I 

.IU. I. . . 

''I 
FjF 

II I koiF. . . •
L 

I
J

AU? 

• 

.•

. 

•l 

- 

.1 . • 

I 
I 

F' 

F 

H; • 
' l 1IF 

a 

F . 
FII IkI 

!
I F 

I I 

I 

I I 
- 

• iUUF 
- 

I 

F 

FIP']I 

I  

Ig2Ig•
. I •  

I  II 

UI I JIYE 
i i 

iI • I'I: I 
F I]

I  IFI IL 

I 1 F1 

• 

I 

L HHIFIII 

I 

JH I 

Ii 

I

I  

j, f 1111111
J

IIJ 
J 

I 

If luilMill 

- °I' 



SUITUlIOIV 

4norurOle- 

CON OAt POWER 0090HASISO A000CY 107PAI 
Energy 07000rement ReSort provjslonld) 

For tile MOnth 01 February .2021 - -- 

.4....4...- - - P.O. Ad .b0.,rlfl PuS.,. 
• . EPPP*a,g 2,2012 431 :-; V4m:Oonr ..... 690,575701 - total 

0124,97 CoSt 
IRS.)  

o2, 
0503007 

IM99- 

Total VOSM 
0t 

000 
IOU 
18 
10 
50 
50 
50 
SO 
SO 
50 
50 
50 
50 

257 

20 

03.234.140 
13,479,434 

2117,620 
I.354.690 
0,5)0.496 
4,552.570 
4,523,040 

0* 
6* 

3.439,920 
3.263.129 

4.785.471 
4.907,80 
0,767.320 
3,630,630 

13.355,956 

24 
U 
36 
27 
26 
21 
00 

02,6S4j12 62.654.122 
1,597 Oil-Sold 108,540,077 £2601182 $2054182 62,654,052 

Li 

1,597.210 2,567i0_ 

20.211,363 
11,415,226 

16.271.333 
41.410,220 

67631 505 1,547 216 65245619 

1S4,657.593 
14,200,114.234 

1,017,013.410 
7,392,426,60! 

11,004.427.4% 

217.454.910 

663.754,154 
62.654, 102 

36,294,143.101 

13.436.957.46 

910.735.143 
7,00 5.466.720 

11.205.557,546 
— 791.014.456 

207.404.511 

563.611.309 
62,054,1 52 

34.319.303.062 

154,657,353 
710,126.629 

67.277,076 
372.159.807 
"3,699.544 

74,162.791 

2,015,634,022 

on 

NI445 
Ier70Tt 60,1 6.0 
7— Pew 
0* 

-a 11 

153.130,363 
14,306,114.234 

1,217,513,416 
7.306.155,219 

11,763,617.276 
717.514.060 
257.4610 

722065 702 
PT2V. *4 
ORM40 

Ito fltc•r0T 
..202, 

TOTAL. 

153,130.363 
770,126,625 

97.277,576 
372,9S9,597 
960.549,5,4 

71,902795 

2.014,206,512 
9,567,210 

2,015,634,022 

2.033,931.4Th 
1,592,932.070 

77,307,496 
906,370,655 

1.271.041,633 
761.909.000 

96,012,341 
57.059.780 

,274.746 
13,355,956 

7.260.00,6.197 

7.1863009.191 

03.435.167,606 

606.735 643 
6.963,160 332 

I1,217,147,726 
797.1.40.400 
217.464.915 

913.561,399 
62,654,162 

34,310,621,474 
$1,681,609 

34,375.309,963 

661.764,154 
62.054 182 

36.314,634,266 
66,249.116  

36,304,043.155 

9222,50 Cost (.26.0 34.376.301,093 2,015.634,022 35,394.143,100 

COST 201454790864.04 DISCOS (6..) 565.022,556 . 505,022,556 

EFP (CII1l961bIe( (63.) 33.573.256.527 2,015,534,522 35.559.120.549 

Energy Sold (55)6) 6,966,371,362 6,996,371.352 6,996,311,302 
*09. Rate (.25.205)11) 4.7967 0.2051 5,0665 

ROI,0000.Rlte063M099,( 4.1414 
ETA. Rate (RSJKWR) 0.6573 



ADJUSTED Annex-" 

Source Wise Generation 

Sources 
FEBRUARY 2021 

Reference Actual 
GWh % GWh 

1-lydel 2,170.27 29.60% 2,033.93 27.93% 

Coal 1,826.75 24.91% 1,902.98 26.14% 

HSD - 0.00% - 0.00% 
RFO 47.52 0.65% 77.31 1.06% 
Gas! RLNG 1,244.08 16.97% 906.37 12.45% 
RLNG 886.95 12.10% 1,271.04 17.46% 
Nuclear 754.12 10.28% 791.91 10.88% 
Import Iran 32.95 0.45% 29.65 0.41% 
Mixed 20.46 0.28% 13.37 0.18% 

122.07 1.66% 98.11 1.35% 

Baggasse 167.53 2.28% 99.27 1.36% 
Solar 59.67 0.81% 57.06 0.78% 

Total 7,332.38 100.0% 7,281.01 100.0% 
Sale to IPPs (6.05) -0.08% (33.72) -0.46% 
Transmission Losses (201.34) (250.31) -3.44% 
Net Delivered 7,124.99 97.2% 6,996.97 96.10% 

Source Wise Fuel CostlEnergy Purchase Price 

diirces 
FEBRUARY 2021 

Reference Actual 
RJJ fljij RsfkWh 

I-i'de1 - - - - 

aal 12,465.80 6.8240 13,438.99 7.0621 
:I-ISD - - - - 

RFO 549.50 11.5637 813.22 10.5192 
as. 6,366.16 5.1171 6,993.20 7.7156 

RLNG 7,838.85 8.8380 11,216.45 8.8246 
Nuclear 764.44 1.0137 797.54 1.0071 
import Iran 367.72 11.1593 287.48 9.6960 
-Mixed 185.73 9.0789 62.65 4.6865 

- - - - 
• laggasse 1,031.44 6.1569 593.88 5.9822 
Soar - - - - 

Total 29,569.62 4.0327 34,203.41 4.6976 
Previous Adjustements I 
Supplemental Charges - - 67.68 0.0093 

• Sale to IPPs - 62.49 - - 805.02 (23.8744) 
-. Grand Total 29,507.13 4.0242 33,466.07 4.5964 

Transmission Losses - 0.1171 - 0.1866 
Net Total  29,507.13 4.1414 33,466.07 4.7830 



To Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-I! 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the April 6, 2021 

S.R.O. 7 (1)/2021: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through 
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power 
(Amendment) Act 2011, the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and 
notifies the adjustments on account of variations in fuel charges in the approved tariff 
of XWDISCOs. The following is the fuel charges adjustment for the month of 
February 2021 in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs): 

Description February 2021 

Actual Fuel Charge Component for February 2021 Rs.4.7830fkWh 
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.4. 1414/kWh 
Fuel Price Variation for the month of February 2021 - 
Increase 

Rs.0.64 16/kWh 

Note: The Authority has reviewed and assessed an increase ofRs.0.6416/kWh in the applicable tariff for EX-WAPDA 
DISCOs on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of February 2021 as per the above details. 

2. The above adjustment an increase of Rs.0.64 16/kWh shall be applicable to all 
the consumer categories except lifeline consumers of all the XWDISCOs. The said 
adjustment shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units 
billed to the consumers in the month of February 2021 by the XWDISCOs. 
X\VDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of February 2021 in 
the billing month of April 2021. 

3. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs 
shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding 
this order. 

0 tj 

(Syed Safeer Hussain) 
Registrar 

V.  


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9

